
BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS AS AT 30 JUNE 2008

Note
30 June

2008
RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
ASSETS
Cash and short-term funds 8         453,476         587,326 
Deposits and placements with banks and other financial 
  institutions 9                  -           71,000 
Held-to-maturity securities 10           39,997           55,125 
Loans and advances 11         924,356         376,712 
Other assets 12             4,973             5,008 
Deferred tax assets             3,598             3,598 
Tax recoverable                  -                   -
Statutory deposits with Bank Negara Malaysia                  -                   -
Property and equipment             1,329             1,388 
Intangible assets                970             1,140 
TOTAL ASSETS 1,428,699 1,101,297

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits from customers 13         275,372         428,645 
Deposits and placements of banks and other financial 
  institutions 14         743,950         252,849 
Other liabilities 15           61,979           71,397 
Provision for taxation             1,141             1,011 
TOTAL LIABILITIES      1,082,442         753,902 

Financed by:
Share capital         304,000         304,000 
Reserves           42,257           43,395 
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY         346,257         347,395 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY        1,428,699      1,101,297 
                  -

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 23          656,196         289,025 
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BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

30 June
2008

RM'000

30 June
2007

RM'000

Interest income 16              23,262              24,435 
Interest expense 17 (11,277)            (13,185)
Net interest income              11,985              11,250 

Other operating income 18                7,575                5,730 
Other operating expenses 19 (8,107)              (6,644)

Allowance for losses on loans and advances 20                (3,500)                 (462)

Profit before taxation                7,953                9,874 

Taxation 21 (2,680)              (2,796)
Net profit for the financial period                 5,273                7,078 

Six Months Ended
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BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note
30 June

2008
RM'000

31 December
2007

RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation                7,953                18,606 
Adjustment for:
Depreciation of property and equipment                   200                     338 
Amortisation of intangible assets                   208                       91 
Net (gain)/loss on disposal of property and equipment (5)                        - 
Amortisation of premium less accretion of discount                   128                     645 
Allowance for losses on loans and advances                3,500                  2,754 
Write back of allowance for losses on loans and advances                      -                      (38)
Interest income from held-to-maturity securities (1,011)                 (2,703)
Unrealised foreign exchange loss                     50                      (91)

Operating profit before changes in operating
ssassets and liabilities               11,023                19,602 

(INCREASE)/DECREASE IN OPERATING ASSETS
Deposits and placements with banks and other financial 
ssinstitutions               71,000              214,200 

Loans and advances (551,144)               (44,320)
Other assets (357)                     274 

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN OPERATING LIABILITIES
Deposits from customers (153,273)               (99,551)
Deposits and placements of banks and other financial 
ssinstitutions             491,101                63,418 

Bills and acceptances payable                      -                        - 
Other liabilities (9,418)                48,870 

Cash generated from / (used in) operating activities (141,068)              202,493 
Taxation paid (2,550)                 (4,649)

Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities (143,618)              197,844 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property and equipment (141)                 (1,033)
Purchase of intangible assets (38)                 (1,203)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment                       5 -
Net sale / (net purchases) of held-to-maturity securities              15,000                        - 
Interest received on held-to-maturity securities                1,353                  2,707 

Net cash generated from investing activities              16,179                     471 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividends paid (6,411)                 (8,721)

Net cash used in financing activities (6,411)                 (8,721)

NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH 
EQUIVALENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL PERIOD            (133,850)              189,594 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE 
SSFINANCIAL PERIOD             587,326              397,732 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE 
SSFINANCIAL PERIOD 8             453,476              587,326 

CONDENSED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2008 
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BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

Issued and 
fully paid 
ordinary

shares of 
RM1 each

Non-
distributable Distributable

Nominal
value

RM'000

Statutory
reserves
RM'000

Retained
profits

RM'000
Total

RM'000

At 1 January 2008        304,000          35,805             7,590        347,395 
Net profit for the six months                  -                    -               5,273            5,273 
Total recognised income for the three months                  -                    -               5,273            5,273 
Transfer to statutory reserve                  -                    -                     -                    - 
Dividends paid                  -                    -              (6,411) (6,411)
At 30 June 2008         304,000           35,805             6,452        346,257 

At 1 January 2007         304,000           29,333             9,839        343,172 
Net profit for the financial year                   -                     -             12,944          12,944 
Total recognised income for the year                   -                     -             12,944          12,944 
Transfer to statutory reserve                   -               6,472            (6,472)                  - 
Dividends paid                   -                     -              (8,721)            (8,721)
At 31 December 2007         304,000           35,805             7,590        347,395 
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BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS 
ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

1 Review of Performance and Commentary of Prospects

2 Group Accounting Policies

3 Audit Report

4 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

5 Exceptional or Extraordinary Items

6 Changes in Estimates

7 Changes in Debt and Equity Securities

The bank recorded a lower profit before tax for the six months ended 30 June 2008 compared with
the corresponding period in 2007 as a result of higher other operating expenses, coupled with higher
allowance for losses on loans and advances as a result of higher loans growth. In year 2008, the
bank continued to focus on increasing its fee based income by emphasising in promoting remittance
and securing international settlement and trade finance business. 

The interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2008 have been prepared in
accordance with FRS134 (formerly known as MASB 26) issued by the Malaysian Accounting
Standard Board (MASB). The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
audited financial statements of the Bank for the financial year ended 31 December 2007.

The audit report for the financial period ended 31 December 2007 was not subject to any
qualification.

The business operations of the Bank have not been affected by any material seasonal cyclical
factors.

There were no exceptional or extraordinary items in the six months ended 30 June 2008.

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a
material effect in the six months ended 30 June 2008.

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share
cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the period under
review.

The accounting policies adopted by the Bank for the interim financial report are consistent with those
adopted in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007.

The Bank’s allowance for non-performing loans is in conformity with the minimum requirements of
Bank Negara Malaysia’s “Guidelines on the Classification of Non-performing Loans and Provision for
Substandard, Bad and Doubtful Debts, BNM/GP3”.
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BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS 
ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

8

30 June
2008

RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
Cash and balances with banks and other financial institutions              28,276           58,526 
Money at call and deposit placements maturing within 1 month            425,200         528,800 

            453,476         587,326 

9

30 June
2008

RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
Bank Negara Malaysia                     -           71,000 

                     -           71,000 

10 Held-to-maturity securities
30 June

2008
RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
At amortised cost
Money market instrument:
  Malaysian Government Securities              39,940           58,029 
  Amortisation of premium less accretion of discounts                     57            (2,904)

              39,997           55,125 

Deposits and placements with banks and other financial institutions

Cash and short-term funds

6



BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS 
ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

11 Loans and advances
(i)     By type

30 June
2008

RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
Overdrafts              45,598           47,578 
Terms loans
-    Housing loans                 6,684             6,453 
-    Syndicated term loan             260,847         118,124 
-    Other term loans             121,829           98,735 
Bills receivable            312,730                   - 
Trust receipts              13,100             8,424 
Claims on customers under acceptance credits               58,203           51,444 
Staff loans                 2,876             2,884 
     of which: RMnil (2007: RMnil were to Directors)
Loans to banks and other financial institutions             119,632           56,685 

            941,499         390,327 
Less:    Unearned interest and income (358)               (330)
Total gross loans and advances            941,141         389,997 
Less:     Allowance for bad and doubtful debts:
             - General (16,210)          (12,710)
             - Specific (575)               (575)
Total net loans and advances             924,356         376,712 
(ii)     By type of customer

30 June
2008

RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
Domestic banking institutions              49,102           49,582 
Domestic non-bank financial institutions                7,103             7,103 
Domestic business enterprises
-     Small medium enterprises ("SME")            147,416         131,910 
-     Non-SME              87,141           70,508 
Government and statutory bodies              49,319           50,263 
Individuals              13,379           12,770 
Foreign entities            587,681           67,861 

            941,141         389,997 
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BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS 
ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

11 Loans and advances (continued)
(iii)     By interest rate sensitivity

30 June
2008

RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
Fixed rate
-    Housing loans                     -                   - 
-    Other fixed rate loan            379,030             2,884 
Variable rate
-    BLR plus            170,589         168,293 
-    Cost plus              78,287           51,114 
-    Other variable rates            313,235         167,706 

            941,141         389,997 

(iv)     By purpose
30 June

2008
RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
Purchase of transport vehicles                     87                104 
Purchase of landed property:              65,255           50,189 
- Residential              10,690           10,447 
- Non-residential              54,565           39,742 
Personal use                3,401             3,002 
Construction                6,009             7,200 
Working capital            799,670         261,640 
Other purpose              66,719           67,862 

            941,141         389,997 
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BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS 
ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

11 Loans and advances (continued)
(v)     Non-performing Loans (NPL)

30 June
2008

RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
At beginning of financial year                7,103             7,616 
Classified as non-performing during the period                     -                   - 
Amount recovered                     -               (392)
Amount written off                     -               (121)
At end of financial period                7,103             7,103 
Specific allowance (575)               (575)
Net non-performing loans and advances                 6,528             6,528 

Ratio of net non-performing loans and advances to gross loans and 
advances less specific allowance 0.69% 1.68%

(b)     Movement in allowance for bad and doubtful debts

30 June
2008

RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
General allowance
At beginning of the financial year              12,710           10,410 
Allowance made during the financial year                3,500             2,300 
At end of the financial year               16,210           12,710 

As % of gross loans and advances less specific allowance 1.73% 3.26%

Specific allowance
At beginning of the financial year                   575                159 
Allowance made during the financial period                     -                575 
Amount recovered                     -                 (38)
Amount written off                     -               (121)
At end of the financial year                    575                575 

(c)     NPL by purpose

30 June
2008

RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
Working capital                7,103             7,103 

                7,103             7,103 

(a)     Movement in non-performing loans and advances
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BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS 
ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

12 Other Assets

30 June
2008

RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
Interest receivable                1,529             1,716 
Other debtors, deposits and prepayments                3,444             3,292 

                4,973             5,008 

13 Deposits from Customers
(i)     By type of deposits

30 June
2008

RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
Demand deposits              89,450           85,922 
Savings deposits              18,389           20,735 
Fixed deposits            165,921         221,977 
Negotiable instruments of deposits                     -         100,000 
Others                1,612                  11 

            275,372         428,645 

(ii)     By type of customer

30 June
2008

RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
Government and statutory bodies                1,952           45,011 
Business enterprises            163,705         275,878 
Individuals            109,418         107,485 
Others                   297                271 

            275,372         428,645 

14 Deposits and placements of banks and other financial institutions

30 June
2008

RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
Licensed banks             743,950         252,849 

            743,950         252,849 

15 Other Liabilities

30 June
2008

RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
Interest payable                3,619             4,193 
Accrued expenses                2,374             2,739 
Margin deposits              48,231           54,653 
Other liabilities                7,755             9,812 

              61,979           71,397 
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BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

16 Interest income

30 June
2008

RM'000

30 June
2007

RM'000
Loans and advances
-     Interest income other than recoveries from NPL             11,169              11,325 
-     Recoveries from NPLs                     -                       7 

 Money at call and deposit placement with financial institutions             11,210              12,079 
Securities
-     Held-to-maturity investments               1,011                1,341 

            23,390              24,752 
Amortisation of premium less accretion of discount (128)                  (317)
Interest suspended                     -                      - 
Total interest income              23,262              24,435 

17 Interest Expense

30 June
2008

RM'000

30 June
2007

RM'000
Deposits and placements of banks and other financial institutions               5,623                5,805 
Deposits from customers               4,787                7,376 
Others                  867                       4 

             11,277              13,185 

18 Other operating income

30 June
2008

RM'000

30 June
2007

RM'000
Fees income:
     -     Fee on loans and advances                  729                   666 
     -     Service charges and fees               2,510                2,163 
     -     Guarantee fees                  674                   516 
     -     Other fee income                      5                       1 

              3,918                3,346 

Foreign exchange income:
     -     Realised                3,707                2,327 
     -     Unrealised                    (50)                     57 

               7,575                5,730 

Six Months Ended

Six Months Ended

Six Months Ended
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BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

19 Other operating expenses

30 June
2008

RM'000

30 June
2007

RM'000
Personnel expenses               5,292                3,934 
     Salaries & wages (includes CEO / EDs)               2,939                2,258 
     Bonuses               1,422                   773 
     Defined contribution plan ("EPF")                  581                   431 
     Staff welfare expenses                  146                   220 
     Other personnel costs                  204                   252 

Marketing expenses                  208                   239 
     Entertainment                  183                   172 
     Other marketing                    25                     67 

Establishment costs               1,624                1,509 
     Rental of premises                  599                   713 
     Depreciation                  200                   142 
     Amortisation                  208                     39 
     Repairs and maintenance                  342                   365 
     Other establishment costs                  275                   250 

Administration and general expenses                  983                   962 
     Insurance premium                  278                   276 
     Other administration and general expenses                  705                   686 

               8,107                6,644 

20 Allowance for losses on loans and advances

30 June
2008

RM'000

30 June
2007

RM'000
Allowance for bad and doubtful debts on loans and advances
(a) Specific allowance
      - Made in the financial period                     -                      - 
      - Written back in the financial period                     -                    (38)
(b) General allowance
      - Made in the financial period               3,500                   500 

               3,500                   462 

21 Taxation

30 June
2008

RM'000

30 June
2007

RM'000
Current tax - Malaysian income tax               2,680                2,796 

               2,680                2,796 

Six Months Ended

Six Months Ended

Six Months Ended
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BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS
ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

22 Capital adequacy

30 June
2008

RM'000

31 December 
2007

RM'000
Tier-1 capital
Paid-up ordinary share capital           304,000            304,000 
Retained profits               7,590                7,590 
Other reserves             35,805              35,805 

          347,395            347,395 
Less: Deferred tax assets (3,598)               (3,598)
Total Tier-1 Capital           343,797            343,797 

Tier-2 capital
General allowance for bad and doubtful debts             16,210              12,710 
Total Tier-2 Capital             16,210              12,710 

Total capital base            360,007            356,507 

Capital ratios
Core capital ratio 50% 123%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 52% 127%
Core capital ratio (net of proposed dividends) 49% 120%
Risk-weighted capital ratio (net of proposed dividends) 51% 125%

Risk-weighted assets for credit, market and operational risks (RM'000) 692,609 280,077

13



B
A

N
K

 O
F 

C
H

IN
A

 (M
A

LA
YS

IA
) B

ER
H

A
D

(In
co

rp
or

at
ed

 in
 M

al
ay

si
a)

N
O

TE
S 

TO
 U

N
A

U
D

IT
ED

 IN
TE

R
IM

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L 
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS
 F

O
R

 T
H

E 
SI

X 
M

O
N

TH
S 

EN
D

ED
 3

0 
JU

N
E 

20
08

23
C

om
m

itm
en

ts
 a

nd
 c

on
tin

ge
nc

ie
s

Pr
in

ci
pa

l
R

M
'0

00

C
re

di
t

eq
ui

va
le

nt
R

M
'0

00

R
is

k
w

ei
gh

te
d

R
M

'0
00

P
rin

ci
pa

l
R

M
'0

00

C
re

di
t

eq
ui

va
le

nt
R

M
'0

00

R
is

k
w

ei
gh

te
d

R
M

'0
00

 T
ra

ns
ac

tio
n-

re
la

te
d 

co
nt

in
ge

nt
 it

em
s 

   
   

 2
99

,1
15

 
   

   
  1

49
,5

58
 

   
   

   
 2

7,
32

6 
   

   
   

  9
5,

71
9 

   
   

   
   

47
,8

60
 

   
   

   
10

,6
90

 

   
 S

ho
rt-

te
rm

 s
el

f-l
iq

ui
da

tio
n 

tra
de

 re
la

te
d 

co
nt

in
ge

nc
ie

s 
   

   
   

   
 4

,8
94

  
   

   
   

   
   

97
9 

   
   

   
   

   
 6

48
  

   
   

   
 6

3,
49

0 
   

   
   

   
12

,6
98

 
   

   
   

   
  5

32
 

 Ir
re

vo
ca

bl
e 

co
m

m
itm

en
ts

 to
 e

xt
en

d 
cr

ed
it:

 
 - 

M
at

ur
ity

 n
ot

 e
xc

ee
di

ng
 o

ne
 y

ea
r 

   
   

 1
31

,7
33

 
   

   
   

 2
6,

34
7 

   
   

   
 2

6,
34

7 
   

   
   

10
5,

89
9 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
 - 

M
at

ur
ity

 e
xc

ee
di

ng
 o

ne
 y

ea
r 

   
   

 1
05

,1
97

 
   

   
   

 5
2,

59
9 

   
   

   
 5

2,
34

4 
   

   
   

  1
3,

48
9 

   
   

   
   

  6
,7

45
 

   
   

   
  6

,7
00

 

 F
or

ei
gn

 e
xc

ha
ng

e 
re

la
te

d 
co

nt
ra

ct
s:

 
 - 

Le
ss

 th
an

 o
ne

 y
ea

r 
   

   
   

   
7,

34
6 

   
   

   
   

   
   

-  
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

-  
    

   
   

   
 9

,9
15

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
   

 O
th

er
s 

   
   

 1
07

,9
11

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
-  

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
-  

    
   

   
   

   
 5

13
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
 T

ot
al

 
   

   
  6

56
,1

96
  

   
   

  2
29

,4
83

  
   

   
  1

06
,6

65
  

   
   

  2
89

,0
25

 
   

   
   

   
67

,3
03

 
   

   
   

17
,9

22
 

30
 J

un
e 

20
08

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
7

14



B
A

N
K

 O
F 

C
H

IN
A

 (M
A

LA
YS

IA
) B

ER
H

A
D

(In
co

rp
or

at
ed

 in
 M

al
ay

si
a)

N
O

TE
S 

TO
 U

N
A

U
D

IT
ED

 IN
TE

R
IM

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L 
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS
 F

O
R

 T
H

E 
SI

X 
M

O
N

TH
S 

EN
D

ED
 3

0 
JU

N
E 

20
08

24
In

te
re

st
 ra

te
 ri

s k

30
 J

un
e 

20
08

U
p 

to
 1

 m
on

th
> 

1-
3 

m
on

th
> 

3-
12

 m
on

th
1-

5 
ye

ar
s

O
ve

r 5
 y

ea
rs

N
on

-in
te

re
st

se
ns

iti
ve

To
ta

l
E

ffe
ct

iv
e

in
te

re
st

 ra
te

R
M

'0
00

R
M

'0
00

R
M

'0
00

R
M

'0
00

R
M

'0
00

R
M

'0
00

R
M

'0
00

%
A

ss
et

s
 C

as
h 

an
d 

sh
or

t t
er

m
 fu

nd
s 

   
   

  4
50

,0
45

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

  3
,4

31
 

   
   

   
   

45
3,

47
6 

3.
57

%
 D

ep
os

its
 &

 p
la

ce
m

en
t w

ith
 b

an
ks

 &
 o

th
er

 fi
na

nc
ia

l 
   

in
st

itu
tio

ns
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

 H
el

d-
to

-m
at

ur
ity

 s
ec

ur
iti

es
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
    

   
   

   
39

,9
94

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
   

   
   

   
   

  3
9,

99
4 

3.
92

%
 L

oa
ns

 a
nd

 a
dv

an
ce

s 
   

   
- p

er
fo

rm
in

g 
   

   
  3

05
,3

90
  

   
   

  4
39

,3
71

  
   

   
  1

86
,4

01
  

   
   

   
   

   
  8

7 
   

   
   

   
  2

,7
89

   
   

   
(1

6,
21

0)
   

   
   

   
91

7,
82

8 
4.

04
%

   
   

- n
on

-p
er

fo
rm

in
g 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

  6
,5

28
 

   
   

   
   

   
 6

,5
28

 
 O

th
er

 a
ss

et
s 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
   

   
   

   
  4

,9
73

 
   

   
   

   
   

 4
,9

73
 

 D
ef

er
re

d 
ta

x 
as

se
ts

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

  3
,5

98
 

   
   

   
   

   
 3

,5
98

 
 P

ro
pe

rty
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

  1
,3

29
 

   
   

   
   

   
 1

,3
29

 
 In

ta
ng

ib
le

 a
ss

et
s 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
   

   
   

   
   

  9
70

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 9

70
 

 T
ot

al
 a

ss
et

s 
   

   
  7

55
,4

35
  

   
   

  4
39

,3
71

  
   

   
  2

26
,3

95
  

   
   

   
   

   
  8

7 
   

   
   

   
  2

,7
89

 
   

   
   

  4
,6

19
 

   
   

   
1,

42
8,

69
6 

Li
ab

ili
tie

s
 D

ep
os

its
 fr

om
 c

us
to

m
er

s 
   

   
  1

47
,5

33
  

   
   

   
 1

2,
59

0 
   

   
   

  3
2,

01
6 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
    

   
   

  8
3,

23
3 

   
   

   
   

27
5,

37
2 

3.
10

%
 D

ep
os

its
 &

 p
la

ce
m

en
ts

 o
f b

an
ks

 &
 o

th
er

 fi
na

nc
ia

l 
   

   
  1

64
,1

68
  

   
   

  4
06

,1
79

  
   

   
  1

73
,6

03
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

    
   

   
   

  7
43

,9
50

 
3.

02
%

   
in

st
itu

tio
ns

 
 O

th
er

 li
ab

ili
tie

s 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

    
   

   
  6

1,
97

9 
   

   
   

   
  6

1,
97

9 
-

 P
ro

vi
si

on
 o

f t
ax

at
io

n 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

  1
,1

41
 

   
   

   
   

   
 1

,1
41

 
 T

ot
al

 li
ab

ili
tie

s 
   

   
  3

11
,7

01
  

   
   

  4
18

,7
69

  
   

   
  2

05
,6

19
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
    

   
   

14
6,

35
3 

   
   

   
1,

08
2,

44
2 

 S
ha

re
ho

ld
er

s'
 e

qu
ity

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

    
   

   
34

6,
25

7 
   

   
   

   
34

6,
25

7 
 T

ot
al

 li
ab

ili
tie

s 
an

d 
sh

ar
eh

ol
de

rs
' e

qu
ity

 
   

   
  3

11
,7

01
  

   
   

  4
18

,7
69

  
   

   
  2

05
,6

19
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
    

   
   

49
2,

61
0 

   
   

   
1,

42
8,

69
9 

 O
n 

ba
la

nc
e 

sh
ee

t -
  i

nt
er

es
t r

at
e 

ga
p 

   
   

  4
43

,7
34

  
   

   
   

 2
0,

60
2 

   
   

   
  2

0,
77

6 
   

   
   

   
   

   
87

 
   

   
   

   
  2

,7
89

   
   

 (4
87

,9
91

)
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 (3
)

 O
ff 

ba
la

nc
e 

sh
ee

t -
  i

nt
er

es
t r

at
e 

ga
p 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

 T
ot

al
 in

te
re

st
 ra

te
 g

ap
 

   
   

  4
43

,7
34

  
   

   
   

 2
0,

60
2 

   
   

   
  2

0,
77

6 
   

   
   

   
   

   
87

 
   

   
   

   
  2

,7
89

   
   

 (4
87

,9
91

)
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 (3
)

N
on

 T
ra

di
ng

 B
oo

k

15



B
A

N
K

 O
F 

C
H

IN
A

 (M
A

LA
YS

IA
) B

ER
H

A
D

(In
co

rp
or

at
ed

 in
 M

al
ay

si
a)

N
O

TE
S 

TO
 U

N
A

U
D

IT
ED

 IN
TE

R
IM

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L 
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS
 F

O
R

 T
H

E 
SI

X 
M

O
N

TH
S 

EN
D

ED
 3

0 
JU

N
E 

20
08

24
In

te
re

st
 ra

te
 ri

sk
 (C

on
tin

ue
d)

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
7

U
p 

to
 1

 m
on

th
> 

1-
3 

m
on

th
> 

3-
12

 m
on

th
1-

5 
ye

ar
s

O
ve

r 5
 y

ea
rs

N
on

-in
te

re
st

se
ns

iti
ve

To
ta

l
E

ffe
ct

iv
e

in
te

re
st

 ra
te

R
M

'0
00

R
M

'0
00

R
M

'0
00

R
M

'0
00

R
M

'0
00

R
M

'0
00

R
M

'0
00

%
A

ss
et

s
 C

as
h 

an
d 

sh
or

t t
er

m
 fu

nd
s 

   
   

  5
82

,7
00

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

  4
,6

26
 

   
   

   
   

58
7,

32
6 

3.
55

%
 D

ep
os

its
 &

 p
la

ce
m

en
t w

ith
 b

an
ks

 &
 o

th
er

 fi
na

nc
ia

l 
   

in
st

itu
tio

ns
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
    

   
   

   
71

,0
00

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
   

   
   

   
   

  7
1,

00
0 

3.
56

%
 H

el
d-

to
-m

at
ur

ity
 s

ec
ur

iti
es

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

    
   

   
   

15
,1

35
  

   
   

   
 3

9,
99

0 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
   

   
   

   
   

  5
5,

12
5 

4.
92

%
 L

oa
ns

 a
nd

 a
dv

an
ce

s 
   

   
- p

er
fo

rm
in

g 
   

   
  2

92
,9

31
  

   
   

   
 7

3,
30

8 
   

   
   

  1
3,

77
1 

   
   

   
   

   
 1

04
 

   
   

   
   

  2
,7

80
   

   
   

(1
2,

71
0)

   
   

   
   

37
0,

18
4 

5.
95

%
   

   
- n

on
-p

er
fo

rm
in

g 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

  6
,5

28
 

   
   

   
   

   
 6

,5
28

 
 O

th
er

 a
ss

et
s 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
   

   
   

   
  5

,0
08

 
   

   
   

   
   

 5
,0

08
 

 D
ef

er
re

d 
ta

x 
as

se
ts

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

  3
,5

98
 

   
   

   
   

   
 3

,5
98

 
 P

ro
pe

rty
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

  1
,3

88
 

   
   

   
   

   
 1

,3
88

 
 In

ta
ng

ib
le

 a
ss

et
s 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
   

   
   

   
  1

,1
40

 
   

   
   

   
   

 1
,1

40
 

 T
ot

al
 a

ss
et

s 
   

   
  8

75
,6

31
  

   
   

  1
59

,4
43

 
   

   
   

  5
3,

76
1 

   
   

   
   

   
 1

04
 

   
   

   
   

  2
,7

80
 

   
   

   
  9

,5
78

 
   

   
   

1,
10

1,
29

7 

 L
ia

bi
lit

ie
s 

 D
ep

os
its

 fr
om

 c
us

to
m

er
s 

   
   

  3
02

,9
11

  
   

   
   

 1
7,

91
0 

   
   

   
  2

8,
48

7 
   

   
   

   
   

 1
16

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

    
   

   
  7

9,
22

1 
   

   
   

   
42

8,
64

5 
3.

29
%

 D
ep

os
its

 &
 p

la
ce

m
en

ts
 o

f b
an

ks
 &

 o
th

er
 fi

na
nc

ia
l 

   
in

st
itu

tio
ns

 
   

   
  2

03
,2

74
  

   
   

   
 4

9,
57

5 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
    

   
   

   
  2

52
,8

49
 

4.
56

%
 O

th
er

 li
ab

ili
tie

s 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

    
   

   
  7

1,
39

7 
   

   
   

   
  7

1,
39

7 
-

 P
ro

vi
si

on
 o

f t
ax

at
io

n 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

  1
,0

11
 

   
   

   
   

   
 1

,0
11

 
 T

ot
al

 li
ab

ili
tie

s 
   

   
  5

06
,1

85
  

   
   

   
 6

7,
48

5 
   

   
   

  2
8,

48
7 

   
   

   
   

   
 1

16
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
    

   
   

15
1,

62
9 

   
   

   
   

75
3,

90
2 

 S
ha

re
ho

ld
er

s'
 e

qu
ity

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 - 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

    
   

   
34

7,
39

5 
   

   
   

   
34

7,
39

5 
 T

ot
al

 li
ab

ili
tie

s 
an

d 
sh

ar
eh

ol
de

rs
' e

qu
ity

 
   

   
  5

06
,1

85
  

   
   

   
 6

7,
48

5 
   

   
   

  2
8,

48
7 

   
   

   
   

   
 1

16
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
    

   
   

49
9,

02
4 

   
   

   
1,

10
1,

29
7 

 O
n 

ba
la

nc
e 

sh
ee

t -
  i

nt
er

es
t r

at
e 

ga
p 

   
   

  3
69

,4
46

  
   

   
   

 9
1,

95
8 

   
   

   
  2

5,
27

4 
   

   
   

   
   

  (
12

)
   

   
   

   
  2

,7
80

   
   

 (4
89

,4
46

)
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

 O
ff 

ba
la

nc
e 

sh
ee

t -
  i

nt
er

es
t r

at
e 

ga
p 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

 T
ot

al
 in

te
re

st
 ra

te
 g

ap
 

   
   

  3
69

,4
46

  
   

   
   

 9
1,

95
8 

   
   

   
  2

5,
27

4 
   

   
   

   
   

  (
12

)
   

   
   

   
  2

,7
80

   
   

 (4
89

,4
46

)
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 - 
  

N
on

 T
ra

di
ng

 B
oo

k

16



BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS 
ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

25

30 June 2008

Outstanding credit exposures with connected parties (RM'000) 454,006

  total credit exposures 39%

  non-performing or in default 0%

26 Operations of Islamic Banking

27 Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

28 Events subsequent to Balance Sheet Date

There were no material events subsequent to the balance sheet date that require disclosure or
adjustments to the interim statements.

No Islamic banking activities was involved for the financial period ended 30 June 2008.

The Bank's property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated
impairment losses, if any. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the
items. There was no change in the valuation of property and equipment that were brought forward from
the previous audited annual financial statements.

Credit Exposures Arising From Credit Transactions With Connected Parties

Percentage of outstanding credit exposures to connected parties as proportion of

Percentage of outstanding credit exposures with connected parties which is 

The credit exposures above are derived based on Bank Negara Malaysia's revised Guidelines on Credit
Transactions and Exposures with Connected Parties, which are effective on 1 January 2008. However,
the Bank has obtained exemption from Bank Negara Malaysia's for the above credit transaction
exposures with connected parties.
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